

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Спар. 466

WAVERLY WOOLEN COMPANY-NORWOOD'S COVE.

Chapter 466.

An Act to amend the charter of Waverly Woolen Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Waverly Woolen Company, a corporation duly organized under the general laws of Maine, located at Pittsfield in said state, is hereby authorized to purchase the franchise, rights, privileges and property of the Douglas Dam Water Power Company, a corporation created by special act, chapter two hundred fifty-five of the laws of Maine of eighteen hundred ninety-one, also located at said Pittsfield.

SECT. 2. The said Douglas Dam Water Power Company is hereby authorized to sell, transfer and convey its franchise, rights, privileges and property to said Waverly Woolen Company and its successors.

SECT. 3. The terms, time and manner of said purchase, sale and transfer shall be determined upon by the mutual agreement of said companies, subject to law.

SECT. 4. Said Waverly Woolen Company shall immediately upon the transfer be invested with all the rights, privileges, immunities and franchises that either and both of said companies now possess.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1893.

Chapter 467.

An Act to extend the time for the location and construction of a roadway or bridge over tide waters at Norwood's Cove, in the town of Tremont.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The time for the location and construction of a roadway or bridge over tide waters at the mouth of Norwood's cove, so called, at South West Harbor, in the town of Tremont, county of Hancock, as authorized by chapter three hundred and ninety-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby extended two years from the date of approval of this act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1893.

Waverly Woolen Co., authorized to purchase property of Douglas Dam Water Powor Co.

Douglas Dam Water Power Co., authorized to sell property.

How terms shall be determined.

Rights of Waverly Woolen Co.

Time, for constructing bridge, extended.